August 28, 2008
Transmittal Letter No. 08-09

- VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

'RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3

Veﬂ.zonbusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Flr
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Increase Toll Free 800 Monthly Plan Fee for Various Small Business Services

and Extend LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon
Business”) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL. PSC Tariff No. 3.

Sheet No. Revision No.
2 141

14 22

15 56

16.0.4 8

255 2

262.14 1

262,16 1

262.17 1

281.139.1 1

Verizon Business proposes to increase the Toll Free 800 Monthly Plan Fee for the
following Small Business services, extend the LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion, and

respectfully requests an effective date of September 1, 2008.

Advanced Option II for Small Business

Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVI
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX



Letter to Ms. Beth Salak
August 28,2008
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler(@verizonbusiness.com.

Enciosure




MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 141ST REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 140TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF |
CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below,
comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

SHEET REVISION
1 1
2 144 *
3 6
4 36
5 47
6 33
7 54
7.1 1
8 20
9 19
10 5
1 4
12 13
13 9
14 22 *
15 56 *
15.1 5
16 34
16.0.0.1 36
16.0.1 24
16.0.1.1 24
16.0.2 43
16.0.2.0.1 8
16.0.2.1 3
16.0.3 29
16.0.4 3 *
16.1 15
16.2 ORIGINAL
17 2
18 2
19 1
20 11
20.0.1 18
20.0.2 7
20.1 1
*New or revised
ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
22ND REVISED SHEET NO. 14
CANCELS 21ST REVISED SHEET NO. 14

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

*New or revised

SHEET

241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248

1249

250
251
252
253

253.

254
255
256
257
258
259
260

1

REVISION

ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
1

1
ORIGINAL
1
ORIGINAL
2

1

2
ORIGINAL
10

2 *
2
ORIGINAL
6

7

12

ISSUED: August 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy., 2nd Floor

Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 56TH REVISED SHEET NO. 15
CANCELS 55TH REVISED SHEET NO. 15

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

SHEET REVISION
261 12
262 13
262.1 16
262.2 12
2623 10
2624 1
2625 9
262.6 9
262.7 5
262.8 4
262.9 6
262.10 6
262.11 7
262.12 5
262.13 ORIGINAL
262.14 1 *
262.15 1
262.16 1 *
26217 1 *
263 1
264 1
265 6
265.1 ORIGINAL
266 4
267 2
268 ORIGINAL
269 ORIGINAL
270 ORIGINAL
271 ORIGINAL
272 ORIGINAL
273 ORIGINAL
274 7
275 1
276 ORIGINAL
276.1 ORIGINAL
276.2 ORIGINAL
277 6
278 6
279 ORIGINAL
280 1

“*New or Revised

ISSUED: August 28, 2008 _ EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy., 2nd Floor
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL. PSC TARIFF NO. 3
8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4
CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

*New or revised

SHEET
281,126
281.127
281.128
281.129
281.130
281.131
281.131.1
281132

. 2811321

281.132.2
281.132.3
281.133
281.134

281.135
281.136
281.137
281.138
281.138.1
281.139
281.139.1
281.140
281141
281.142
281143
281.144
281.145
281.146
281.147
281.148
281.149
281.150
281.151
281152
282
2621
282.2
283

284

CHECK SHEET

- 2811341

REVISION
1

2

1
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
4
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
CRIGINAL
4
ORIGINAL
4
ORIGINAL
1

1
ORIGINAL
4
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
1 *
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
1
ORIGINAL
ORIGINAL
2

1

ISSUED: August 28, 2008

EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022



MC1 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL. PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 255

41

CANGELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 255
SECTION 4 RATES

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1:27 Option AA (Advanced Opfion |l for Small Business) {Cont.)

Access Methods and Charges (Cont.)

Option AA Toll Free

Advanced Option Il for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option AA service
along andfor in conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access. This type of access
is accomplished by tol; free termination in which MCI provides a unigue toll free number with
Business Line Termination to the Option AA customer so that the customer can receive
incoming calls. The Option AA customer is charged for the calls rather than the call
originators. A customer may order multiple foll free numbers which can terminate fo the
same or different telephone numbers. Option AA Toll Free customers are subject to rules
and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth on the Company's website at
hitp://www.mci.comiservice.

Option AA Toll Free customers will be charged the per minute rate for inter,ATA and
infralLATA Toll Free Calls as specified in Section 4.1.27, Dial "1" Access as listed above,

Option AA Toll Free Access Service Fees: The following non-recurring and monthly service
fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option AA service using Business Line
Access:

Monthiy Non-Recutring
$10.00 $10.00

ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy., 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bja VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES : 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 262.14
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 262.14

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)
4.1.29 Option AA (Advanced Option [l for Small Business) (Cont.)

Advanced Option [l for Small Business Savings Plan XV|

A variation of Advanced Option Il for Small Business, Savings Plan XVI offers customers in-state
calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1", Toll Free, Calling Card calls which
terminate to the customer’s billed ANI (no surcharge will apply), and facsimile calls at the per-
minute rates described in this section.

Per-minute usage charge:
Intrastate (InterLATA and intralLATA): $0.05

The customer's Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42
Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI] One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company
‘will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.
The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for each call.

MC1 One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings
Plan XVI customer who is using an MCI One Nurnber with a 4-digit personal identification number
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any
telephone available within the state.

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum

charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 per account will apply for

customers of Advanced Option [l for Small Business XVi if customer's total Advanced Option Il for

Small Business Savings Plan XV| usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges,

excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $30.00 per account per month. The $30.00 charge is
- applied against the month's usage charges.

Usage cap: A per-minute rate of $0.05 on Dial 1", Toll Free, Calling Card Calls, and Calling Card
Calls to the office billed ANI will apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage
equaling $0.00 - $3,000.00. A $0.10 per minute usage rate will apply for combined interstate and
intrastate monthly usage equating $3000.01 or more.

Toll Free Access Service Fee: A $10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number N/I
receiving service using Business Line Access. N
ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MC| COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 262.16
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 262.16

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1 METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.)

4.1.29 Qption AA (Advanced Option Hl for Small Business) {Cont.)

Advanced Option [l for Small Business Savings Plan XVII|

A variation of Advanced Option Il for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on
htto./fwww.mel.comiservice will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that
service.

Per-minute usage charge:
The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and tolt free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per

minute:

Intrastate (InterLATA and intraLATA); $0.10

The customer’s intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and
surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42

Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

For Calling Card usage which terminates o the customer's bilied ANI, customers will be charged a
per-minute rate of $0.10. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls.

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.
The customer wilt be charged $0.30 per minute for each call.

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings
Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number
{PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination to any
telephone available within the state.

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum
charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a montnly minimum charge of $10.00 per account will apply for
customers of Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer's total
Advanced Option il for Small Business Savings Plan XVIIl usage charges, surcharges and monthily
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $10.00 per account per month.
The $10.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

Toll Free Access Service Fee: A $10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number N/
receiving service using Business Line Access. N
ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 Morth Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3
d/bfa VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 262.17
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 262.17

SECTION 4 RATES
41  METERED USE SERVICE (Cont) |

4.1.29 QOption AA (Advanced Option Il for Small Business) {Cont.)

Advanced Option |l for Small Business Savings Plan XIX

A variation of Advanced Option il for Small Business, Savings Pian XIX offers customers in-state
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that
service.

Per-minute usage charge:

The customer's intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per

minute:

Intrastate (InterLATA and intraL ATA): $0.13

The customer's intrastate Calling Card usage will be charged the following rate per minute and
surcharge:

Per-Minute Usage Charge: $0.42

Per-Call Surcharge: $0.74

For Calling Card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI, customers will be charged a
per-minute rate of $0.13. No per-call surcharge will apply to these calls.

Monthly Recurring Charge: No monthly recurring charge will apply.

MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point
within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account. The Company
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.
The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for each call.

MCI One Number Forward: This feature allows an Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings
Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number
{PIN) and a &6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to
that toll free 800 number terminate. The customer may request a change in termination fo any
telephone available within the state.

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option Il for Small Business monthly minimum
charge set forth in Section 4.1.27, a monthly minimum charge of $5.00 per account will apply for
customers of Advanced Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer's total Advanced
Option Il for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring
charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $5.00 per account per month. The $5.00
charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

Toll Free Access Service Fee: A $10.00 monthly service fee will apply for each foll free number NI
receiving service using Business Line Access. N
ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. ) FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3

d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

4.1.

18T REVISED SHEET NO. 281.139.1
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 281.139.1

SECTION 4 RATES

METERED USE SERVICE {Cont.}

4.1.109 Option GGGGG (Vertizon Business Services [ll)

PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

LD Voice-Combo Benefit Promotion

Offer: Verizon ILEC Local Customers contracting for Long Distance Voice Services
provided by MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services {"LD
Service") for the first time will receive a credit (equivalent to two months Qutbound LD
Service usage, as described further below) in each succeeding 12-month period (not to
exceed a total of three credits) following the date on which the LD Service pricing becomes
effective, during the Term of its master agreement. The credit will be provided in
accordance with the following table, with the month in which the LD Service pricing
becomes effective as Month 1, and will be applied to Outbound LD Service usage charges
(regardless of local carrier). The amount of the credit is equal to two times the Customer's
average monthly Intra-LATA toll, intrastate and interstate outbound LD Service per-minute
usage charges for the 3-month period specified in the following table:

3-Month Period for Calculating Average Qutbound LD Service
Monthly Per-Minute Usage, By Billing Platform

. Month in which All Billing Platforms
12-Month Period Credit s Provided  {except the IXPlus platform) [XPlus Billing Platform
1-12 Month 9 Months 6 through 8 Months 5 through 7
13-24 Month 21 Months 18 through 20 Months 17 through 19
25-36 Month 33 Months 30 through 32 Months 29 through 31
Eligibility: The Customer must:
e enroll in this promotion hetween June 1, 2008 and September 30, 2008;
o have new or existing Verizon ILEC Local Service;
 have signed and submitted a contract for Outbound LD Service by October 31,
2008; and
« request installation of new Outbound LD Service by November 30, 2008, to occur no
later than December 31, 2008.
Other Conditions: Customer may not receive the benefits of Product Paékage Guide Type
1.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Customer terminates all Outbound LD Service upon
which the credits under this promotion are calculated before all of the credits under this
promotion are issued to Customer, any uniscued credits are forfeited and not owed.
ISSUED: August 28, 2008 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2008

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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